8. MAYORAL MINUTE

8.1. MAYORAL MINUTE - JOHN OSLAND

REPORT AUTHOR: MAYOR

RESPONSIBLE DIRECTOR: MAYOR

PURPOSE:

To acknowledge the passing of Council's Interim Executive Director Infrastructure, John Osland.

MAYORAL RECOMMENDATION:

- 1. Acknowledge the passing of John Osland, Snowy Valley Council's Interim Executive Director Infrastructure.
- 2. Hold a minute's silence in the memory of John Osland.

REPORT:

Councillors and staff will be aware that John Osland tragically passed away on the night of Thursday 1 September 2022.

John had a long background in local government in NSW and commenced with Snowy Valleys Council in March this year as Interim Executive Director Infrastructure.

During his time at Council he worked tirelessly to progress a number of the major projects that were stalled while overseeing the day to day operations of the directorate. His work on the multipurpose evacuation centre was particularly noteworthy.

Both the Interim General Manager and myself have passed on Council's condolences to John's wife, Janine and his family.

John is survived by Janine, his two adult children and a grandson.

Could we all please stand for a minute's silence in memory of John.

ATTACHMENTS

Nil